
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date April 14, 2021 

Subject Amendment No. 2 Independent Consultant Agreement –Jensen Hughes – 
Madison Park Academy Expansion Project - Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the Independent 
Consultant Agreement between the District and Jensen Hughes, Concord, CA, for 
the latter to provide additional site visits and inspection for the Madison Park 
Academy Expansion Project in an additional amount of $6,000.00, increasing 
Agreement not to exceed amount from $18,345.00 to $24,345.00 and extending 
the expiration of the Agreement from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2021 
(an additional 365 calendar days), and authorizing the President and Secretary of 
the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant, pursuant to the 
Agreement.   

Discussion This Amendment is for additional supervision of testing and inspection of the fire 
and intrusion alarm system and a three hundred and sixty-five (365) calendar 
days’ time extension.  

LBP (Local business participation 
percentage)

0.00% 

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the Independent 
Consultant Agreement between the District and Jensen Hughes, Concord, CA, for 
the latter to provide additional site visits and inspection for the Madison Park 
Academy Expansion Project in an additional amount of $6,000.00, increasing 
Agreement not to exceed amount from $18,345.00 to $24,345.00 and extending 
the expiration of the Agreement from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2021 
(an additional 365 calendar days), and authorizing the President and Secretary of 
the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant, pursuant to the 
Agreement.   

Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Measure B 

Attachments • Amendment No. 2 & Scope of work
• Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-0604
Introduction Date 4-14-2021
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

21-0583
4/14/2021 er



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AN 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Jensen Hughes. OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on March 20, 2019 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for the 

Services with Madison Park Academy Expansion Project as follows: 

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.   X   The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:  Additional site visits for testing of the fire alarm and 
intrusion alarm system to confirm unresolved deficiencies; and for a device mounting screw inspection, as described in the 
Proposal dated October 30, 2020, attached to this amendment as part of Exhibit A.” 

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixty-five days (365)___, 
and the amended expiration date is December 31, 2021.  The current end date is December 31, 2020. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The contract price is  

X  Increased by ___Six Thousand Dollars and No/100 ($6,000.00)_.  

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the contract price was Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Forty-five Dollars and 
No/100($18,345.00)_, and after this amendment, the contract price will be _Twenty-four Thousand Three 
Hundred Forty-five Dollars and no/100 ($24,345.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
 There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.    X  This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

01 12-11-2019 Term 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 2 – Jensen Hughes – Madison Park Academy Expansion Project - $6,000.00 



3/18/2021

4/15/2021

4/15/2021

edgar.rakestraw
Shanthi Gonzales 1

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract  Page 3 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 2 – Jensen Hughes  – Madison Park Academy Expansion  Project  - $6,000.00 
{SR357123 Rev. 7/2/03 

 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

 
 
Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes 
 
 
 
 
1.    Additional site visits for testing of the fire alarm and intrusion alarm system to confirm unresolved 
deficiencies; and for a device mounting screw inspection, as described in the Proposal dated October 30, 
2020, attached to this amendment as part of Exhibit A.   
 
2.        Specific Outcomes: 

  
 
 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

 
 
 

 
 





3/18/2021





Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number
Enactment Date

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LB P (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

19-2388 
12-11-2019

Board of Education 

,�E,S• EYE"
-9 

-" 'l). .. C. 

� � 
"?, ... 

,s, ,., 

d,4°'13 15"3 .... � 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thnving Students 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent � � 
Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

December 11, 2019 
Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant· Jensen Hughes, for Professional
Services for the Madison Park Academy Expansion Project

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services between the District and
Jensen Hughes, Concord, CA, for the latter to provide an additional time 
extension only, no change to the scope of work, for the Madison Park Academy
Expansion Project, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to
sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time extension to
commence on December 31, 2019, and schedule to last until December 31, 
2020, pursuant to the Amendment. The revised term end date is December 31,
2020.

This Amendment is for time extension only. No change to scope of work.

100.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services between the District and 
Jensen Hughes, Concord, CA, for the latter to provide an additional time 
extension only, no change to the scope of work, for the Madison Park Academy
Expansion Project, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to
sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time extension to
commence on December 31, 2019, and schedule to last until December 31, 
2020, pursuant to the Amendment. The revised term end date is December 31,
2020.

Fund 21, Measure B

• Amendment No. 1 
• Insurance Certificate

19-1782
12/11/19 lf



OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

.... 

AMENDMENT NO. 1, INDEPENDENT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Jensen Hughes. OUSD entered into 

an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on March 20, 2019 ("Agreement"), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for 

the Services with Madison Park Academy Expansion Project as follows: 

1. Services: X The scope of work is unchanged. D The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: No Change to Scope of work. 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixtl£-Six dal£S {366) 
and the amended expiration date is December 31, 2020. 

3. Compensation: X The contract price is unchanged. D The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is 

□ Increased by

□ Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ), 

Prior to this amendment, the contract price was , and after this amendment, the 
contract price will be no/100 ($0). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

I Contract No. IP.O. No. 



12/12/19

12/12/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



















INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Less Than $92,600 

This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services ("Agreement") is made and 
entered into as of the 20th day of March, 2019, by and between the Oakland Unified School 
District ("District") and Jensen Hughes ("Consultant"), (together, "Parties"). 

WHEREAS, the District is authorized to contract with and employ any persons for the 
furnishing of special and professional services and advice if those persons are specially trained 
and experienced and competent to perform the services required; 

WHEREAS, the District is in need of such services and advice and the Consultant warrants 
that it is specially trained, licensed and experienced and competent to perform the services 
required by the District; 

WHEREAS, the Consultant agrees to perform the services described in this Agreement in 
accordance with the standards of its profession, to District's satisfaction, and in accordance 
with this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Services. Consultant shall furnish to the District the following services, as more fully described
in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Services"):

Scope of Services - Vendor to review the revised Construction change Document (CCD) 
#29 Drawings, prepare report indicating the status of unresolved review comments, 
provide as-needed fire and intrusion alarm consulting services. 

Term. Consultant shall commence providing Services under this Agreement on March 20, 2019, 
and will diligently perform as required and complete performance by December 31, 2019, 
unless this Agreement is terminated and/or otherwise cancelled prior to that time. This 
Agreement may be extended upon mutual approval of both parties in writing on an annual 
basis to the extent permissible under applicable law. 

2. Submittal of Documents. The Consultant shall not commence the Services under this Contract
until the Consultant has submitted and the District has approved the certificate(s) and
affldavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below:

�X�- Signed Agreement 
�X�- Insurance Certificates & Endorsements 
�X�- Debarment Certification 

X Fingerprinting/Criminal Background 
Investigation Certification 

X W-9 Form
X Workers' Compensation Certificate

Other: __________ _

3. Compensation. District agrees to pay Consultant for Services satisfactorily rendered pursuant
to this Agreement, a fixed fee of EIGHTEEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE
N0/100 ($18,345.00), paid monthly in proportion to Services performed.

3.1. District shall pay Consultant for all undisputed amounts in installment payments within
thirty (30) days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District for Services actually 
completed and after the District's written approval of the Services, or the portion of the 
Services for which payment is to be made (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld 
or delayed). 

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less Than $92,600 - Jensen Hughes - Madison Park 
Academy Expansion - $18,345.00 Page 1 
















































	Lozano -Amendment No 2 - Jensen Huighes.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes

	Signed_Lozano -Amendment No 2 - Jensen Hughes signed 20210302.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes

	ROUTING FORM SR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	Signed_Lozano -Amendment No 2 - Jensen Hughes signed 20210302.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes

	ADPAA94.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes

	Signed_Lozano -Amendment No 2 - Jensen Hughes signed 20210302.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes




